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Shared Key
Interests

1. Advance student 
learning, achievement, and 
success by keeping it at 
the heart and as the filter 
for our decision making.

2. Utilize research-based 
curricula that reflects 21st 
Century themes and 
applications and are 
responsive to the needs 
and potential of all 
students, preparing them 
for a global society.

3. Provide real-life, 
diverse learning 
opportunities with 
practical applications in 
the classroom and beyond.

4. Inform and engage the 
community in shaping 
educational strategy and 
formulating responses to 
change.

5. Attract, retain, and 
develop a high quality, 
diverse, creative, and 
innovative workforce of 
leaders.

6. Provide safe, secure, 
flexible, inviting, and 
well-maintained 
environments that nurture 
student well- being and 
enhance teaching and 
learning.

7. Identify, integrate, and 
expand technology to 
foster adaptability and 
maximize learning for all.

8. Foster mutually 
beneficial partnerships and 
collaborations that expand 
learning opportunities and 
resources.

Wausau School District
Board of Education Meeting Agenda

In Compliance with the Wisconsin Open Meeting Law

Public Notice s.19.84 (3) James Bouché, President
Exemptions s.19.85 Karen Vandenberg, Clerk

A meeting of the AUDIT OF THE BILLS COMMITTEE will be held in the Nicholson Board 
Room, 415 Seymour Street, Wausau, Wisconsin 54403 at 5:00 PM on Monday, February 27, 
2023.

I. Call to Order
II. Approve the Minutes 
III. Public and Student Comment
IV. Referendum Construction Update
V. Five-Year Fiscal Forecast
VI. New WIAA Co-Op: Boys Swimming (Action Requested)
VII. Restructuring Update
VIII. View FFA Week Celebration Video
IX. Adjourn

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS
WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT OF THE BILLS COMMITTEE

MAY ATTEND THIS COMMITTEE MEETING AS TO CONSTITUTE
A QUORUM OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION. ANY SUCH BOARD

MEMBER ATTENDANCE WILL BE FOR INFORMATION
GATHERING, DISCUSSION, AND/OR RELATED PURPOSES

AND WILL NOT RESULT IN DIRECT DECISION MAKING BY
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION AT THE COMMITTEE MEETING.**

Action Item*

NOTICE POSTED: Friday, February 24, 2023, at 2:15 pm

By:____________________________

NOTICE SENT TO:
WSAU  WSAW-TV  WAOW-TV  WJFW-TV  CITY PAGES  WAUSAU PILOT & REVIEW SCHOOLS  
WAUSAU DAILY HERALD  WAAM  CITY HALL  COURTHOUSE  PUBLIC LIBRARY
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Minutes of REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Education
Wausau School District DRAFT

A Education/Operations Committee Meeting of the Board of Education of the Wausau School 
District was held Monday, November 28, 2022, beginning at 5:00 PM in the Nicholson Board 
Room, 415 Seymour Street, Wausau, Wisconsin 54403.

Present: James Bouche; Jon Creisher; Pat McKee (left at 8:25 pm); Cody Nikolai; Joanna Reyes 
via Webex; Cory Sillars; Lance Trollop; Karen Vandenberg; and Lee Webster.

I. Call to Order
           President Bouche called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm.  

II. Approve the Minutes 
Cory Sillars moved to approve the minutes of October 24, 2022, seconded by Lance 
Trollop.  The motion carried 9-0.

III. Public and Student Comment
       There was none. 

IV. Presentation of Financial Projection Model Assumptions
Bob Tess, Chief Finance and Business Services Officer, shared many of the key 
variables contributing to the District's multi-year financial projection model.  The model 
represents a baseline using current information, to which adjustments are subsequently 
made.  The projection model uses budget numbers from the 2022-2023 District budget 
with percentages and/or dollar amounts cast forward, along with adjustments to create 
this baseline.  Once these assumptions are built into the projection model, it will be 
presented to the Board at a later date.

V. New Course Requests for the 2023-24 School Year (Action Requested)
Lance Trollop moved to recommend to the full Board the approval of the 2023-24 
new course requests for Geometry in Construction, Music Production 1, Guitar 100, 
and Piano 1, as presented, seconded by Joanna Reyes.  The motion carried 9-0.
 

VI. Student Fee Requests for the 2023-24 School Year (Action Requested)
Cory Sillars moved to recommend to the full Board the approval of the 2023-24 
Student Fee Requests as presented, seconded by Karen Vandenberg.  The motion 
carried 9-0.

 
VII. 4K Program Agreement (Action Requested)

Lance Trollop moved to recommend to the full Board the approval of th 4K 
Program Agreement as presented, seconded by Joanna Reyes.  The motion carried 
9-0.



VIII. School Safety Drill Update and District Safety Plan Approval (Action Requested)
Karen Vandenberg moved to recommend to the full Board the approval of the 
District-Wide Safety Plan for 2022-23 as presented, seconded by Pat McKee.  The 
motion carried 9-0.      

IX. Weighted Grades/Laude Committee Update and/or Recommendation 
Mr. Tomski and Dr. Rauscher updated the Committee on the continued exploration of 
Weighted Grades and/or a Laude System.  Their recommendation is to continue to 
monitor student course selection and achievement via redefining ready data.  They also 
recommended to explore other ways to encourage students to pursue rigorous courses, 
including career pathway courses.
 

X. District Restructuring
Dr. Hilts and Bob Tess shared “Scenario A” for restructuring with the Committee in 
order to seek feedback.  Scenario A stems from an idea that was developed through the 
Subcommittee meetings over the summer.  It includes closing five elementary schools 
and moving the entire enrollment of these five schools into existing schools.  Scenario A 
also makes use of Franklin as an alternative education site, Rib Mountain as a site for 
Charter schools and a TBD site for a child care center.  Two remaining schools could be 
sold. 

They reviewed the cost of long term larger capital improvements and ongoing operational 
revenue/costs.  They also provided Elementary enrollment and staffing comparison data, 
as well as capacity vs enrollment data.  

It was the consensus of the Committee that they would like to see other Scenarios 
brought back for further study.  

XI. 2023-24 Calendar Exploration (Action Requested)
       Jon Creisher moved to recommend to the full Board the approval of a calendar 

creation revision process; one that adds in more, consistent professional learning 
days and independent learning days for students, seconded by Karen Vandenberg.  
The motion carried 8-0.
 

XII. Adjourn
 Karen Vandenberg moved to adjourn, seconded by Cody Nikolai. The motion 
carried at 8:37 pm. 

 Respectfully Submitted,

Karen Vandenberg,
KV:cp Board Clerk
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Stettin Elementary PROGRESS TO DATE

• Completed exterior 
masonry

• Interior burnished block 
installation continues

• MEP rough ins coinciding 
with masonry installation

• 90% of building wall 
insulation is complete

• 25% of exterior veneer is 
complete

• Structural steel has been 
delivered to site



South Mountain PROGRESS TO DATE

• 90% of masonry 
construction in area “B”

• 20% of masonry 
construction in area “C” 

• MEP rough ins coinciding 
with masonry installation

• Structural steel delivered   
to site

• Bearing footings and 
foundation walls in progress

• Installing MEP and fire alarm 
modifications in the existing 
building



Riverview Elementary PROGRESS TO DATE

• Completed exterior 
masonry

• Coinciding MEP rough-ins 
and masonry installation

• Structural steel delivered   
to site

• 90% of structural steel 
installation is complete



Environmental Learning Center PROGRESS TO DATE

• 95% of footing and 
foundation wall are 
installed

• 75% building and exterior 
backfill is complete

• Installed precast planks 
over basement

• Completed underground 
plumbing and electrical in 
basement

• Poured basement slab

• Began exterior cold-formed 
steel wall installation



BUDGET SUMMARY UPDATE UP NEXT

Continue design

• East Athletics

• West Athletics

• West HS

• Hawthorn Hills

South Mountain: 50% Design



QUESTIONS?
P r o j e c t  T i m e l i n e s  o r  U p d a t e s



 

 
 

MEMO 
TO:  Education/Operations Committee 
FROM:  Bob Tess, Chief Finance and Business Services Officer 
DATE:  February 27, 2023 
 
RE:  5-Year Budget Projection Model

 
The Board will be presented with a five-year fiscal forecast model for the District.  The 
model is created using a forecasting tool called the Frontline budget projection tool.  
During the past several months, administration has entered historical fiscal, staffing, 
and enrollment data as well as future assumptions, previously presented to the Board, 
that together make up the fiscal forecast model.  The projection model will continue to 
be applied during the next four months to aid in constructing the 2023-24 budget 
reconciliation plan and ultimately the 2023-24 budget.   It is critical to understand that 
the projections are the result of many variables that independently change periodically.  
As significant changes to the projections occur, administration will bring them to the 
attention of the Committee. 
 
Attached to this memo you will find several of the more significant revenue and 
expense reports including historical as well as projected data.  There are also reports 
reviewing key assumptions that were initially presented to the Board in November 
2022.  It is important to note that the model becomes less accurate with each subsequent 
year. 
 



 

MEMO 
TO:  Education/Operations Committee of the Whole 
FROM:  Bob Tess, Chief Finance and Business Services Officer 
DATE:  November 28, 2022 
RE:  Financial projection model assumptions

 
Shared in this document are many of the key variables that contribute to the Frontline 
multi-year projection model.  This is done in an effort to create a baseline using 
information representative of the current state, to which adjustments are subsequently 
made.  The Frontline model primarily uses budget amounts from the 2022-23 WSD 
budget with percentages cast forward and adjustments made to create this baseline 
model.  The supporting documents summarize these assumptions.  The retiree 
information on the first page has been updated and has been built into the projection 
model. (2/27/23) 
 

 



 
 

 
 



 



BUDGET
FY - 2018 FY - 2019 % ∆ FY - 2020 % ∆ FY - 2021 % ∆ FY - 2022 % ∆ FY - 2023 % ∆

REVENUE
Local Sources $32,658,451 $30,654,732 -6.14% $30,434,027 -0.72% $31,322,906 2.92% $34,134,762 8.98% $29,015,714 -15.00%
State Sources $62,638,193 $66,381,446 5.98% $68,262,367 2.83% $68,760,858 0.73% $69,466,626 1.03% $73,394,658 5.65%

Federal Sources $2,601,536 $2,634,062 1.25% $2,683,013 1.86% $3,535,631 31.78% $6,646,488 87.99% $6,749,717 1.55%
Other $3,040,403 $3,399,836 11.82% $2,736,690 -19.51% $2,899,436 5.95% $4,787,482 65.12% $2,775,683 -42.02%

TOTAL REVENUE $100,938,583 $103,070,076 2.11% $104,116,097 1.01% $106,518,831 2.31% $115,035,357 8.00% $111,935,772 -2.69%

EXPENDITURES
Salary and Benefits $70,523,055 $72,653,988 3.02% $67,630,259 -6.91% $71,020,803 5.01% $74,057,035 4.28% $76,330,525 3.07%

Other Objects $30,185,935 $31,127,989 3.12% $32,790,837 5.34% $35,487,515 8.22% $39,386,931 10.99% $35,622,781 -9.56%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $100,708,990 $103,781,977 3.05% $100,421,096 -3.24% $106,508,318 6.06% $113,443,966 6.51% $111,953,306 -1.31%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT $229,593 ($711,901) $3,695,001 $10,513 $1,591,392 ($17,534)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $28,449,266 $28,678,859 $27,966,958 $31,661,959 $31,672,472 $33,263,864

ENDING FUND BALANCE $28,678,859 $27,966,958 $31,661,959 $31,672,472 $33,263,864 $33,246,330

FUND BALANCE AS % OF EXPENDITURES 28.48% 26.95% 31.53% 29.74% 29.32% 29.70%

Chart Data - DO NOT DELETE 28,679.00 27,967.00 31,672.00 33,264.00 33,246.00

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023

Fund 10 - General Fund - History Summary

ACTUAL REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

REVENUE
Local Sources $29,015,714 $23,295,770 -19.71% $21,825,219 -6.31% $20,742,692 -4.96% $19,701,532 -5.02% $18,477,509 -6.21%
State Sources $73,394,658 $79,949,349 8.93% $83,449,745 4.38% $86,803,644 4.02% $89,999,023 3.68% $93,668,258 4.08%

Federal Sources $6,749,717 $6,764,326 0.22% $4,164,326 -38.44% $3,564,326 -14.41% $3,564,326 0.00% $3,564,326 0.00%
Other $2,775,683 $2,880,357 3.77% $2,885,628 0.18% $2,888,870 0.11% $2,889,951 0.04% $3,003,890 3.94%

TOTAL REVENUE $111,935,772 $112,889,802 0.85% $112,324,918 -0.50% $113,999,532 1.49% $116,154,832 1.89% $118,713,983 2.20%

EXPENDITURES
Salary and Benefits $76,330,525 $75,518,964 -1.06% $77,741,457 2.94% $80,011,463 2.92% $82,762,973 3.44% $85,383,922 3.17%

Other Objects $35,622,781 $38,107,814 6.98% $37,399,229 -1.86% $37,515,562 0.31% $38,566,853 2.80% $39,674,094 2.87%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $111,953,306 $113,626,779 1.49% $115,140,686 1.33% $117,527,026 2.07% $121,329,826 3.24% $125,058,016 3.07%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT ($17,534) ($736,977) ($2,815,768) ($3,527,494) ($5,174,994) ($6,344,033)
Change over Previous Year ($719,443) ($2,078,791) ($711,726) ($1,647,501) ($1,169,038)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $33,263,864 $33,246,330 $32,509,353 $29,693,585 $26,166,092 $20,991,097

ENDING FUND BALANCE $33,246,330 $32,509,353 $29,693,585 $26,166,092 $20,991,097 $14,647,065

FUND BALANCE AS % OF EXPENDITURES 29.70% 28.61% 25.79% 22.26% 17.30% 11.71%

Fund 10 - General Fund - Projection Summary

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS



BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

TRANSFERS $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

LOCAL
Taxes $28,537,110 $22,807,166 -20.08% $21,336,615 -6.45% $20,254,088 -5.07% $19,212,928 -5.14% $17,977,905 -6.43%

Other Local Revenue $478,604 $488,604 2.09% $488,604 0.00% $488,604 0.00% $488,604 0.00% $499,604 2.25%
TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE $29,015,714 $23,295,770 -19.71% $21,825,219 -6.31% $20,742,692 -4.96% $19,701,532 -5.02% $18,477,509 -6.21%

WI INTER-DIST PMTS $2,315,683 $2,420,357 4.52% $2,425,628 0.22% $2,428,870 0.13% $2,429,951 0.04% $2,543,890 4.69%

OUTSIDE WI INTER-DIST PMTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES $35,000 $35,000 0.00% $35,000 0.00% $35,000 0.00% $35,000 0.00% $35,000 0.00%

STATE
Categorical Aid $894,649 $894,649 0.00% $894,649 0.00% $894,649 0.00% $894,649 0.00% $894,649 0.00%

Equalization Aid $63,469,157 $70,077,767 10.41% $73,535,127 4.93% $76,880,369 4.55% $80,054,725 4.13% $83,710,356 4.57%
Other State Revenue $9,030,852 $8,976,933 -0.60% $9,019,969 0.48% $9,028,626 0.10% $9,049,649 0.23% $9,063,253 0.15%

TOTAL STATE REVENUE $73,394,658 $79,949,349 8.93% $83,449,745 4.38% $86,803,644 4.02% $89,999,023 3.68% $93,668,258 4.08%

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE $6,749,717 $6,764,326 0.22% $4,164,326 -38.44% $3,564,326 -14.41% $3,564,326 0.00% $3,564,326 0.00%

OTHER REVENUE $415,000 $415,000 0.00% $415,000 0.00% $415,000 0.00% $415,000 0.00% $415,000 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE $111,935,772 $112,889,802 0.85% $112,324,918 -0.50% $113,999,532 1.49% $116,154,832 1.89% $118,713,983 2.20%

Fund 10 - General Fund - Revenue Analysis

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023

REVENUE PROJECTIONS



BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

SALARY & BENEFIT COSTS
Salaries $54,479,018 $53,323,946 -2.12% $54,949,565 3.05% $56,301,006 2.46% $57,943,471 2.92% $59,528,478 2.74%
Benefits $21,851,508 $22,195,018 1.57% $22,791,892 2.69% $23,710,457 4.03% $24,819,502 4.68% $25,855,444 4.17%

SALARIES & BENEFITS TOTAL $76,330,525 $75,518,964 -1.06% $77,741,457 2.94% $80,011,463 2.92% $82,762,973 3.44% $85,383,922 3.17%

OTHER COSTS
Purchased Services $16,807,776 $17,851,757 6.21% $17,944,333 0.52% $18,286,797 1.91% $18,891,202 3.31% $19,535,541 3.41%
Non-Capital Objects $5,608,542 $6,519,730 16.25% $5,759,729 -11.66% $5,309,729 -7.81% $5,309,729 0.00% $5,309,729 0.00%

Capital Objects $1,347,259 $1,810,135 34.36% $1,430,135 -20.99% $1,205,135 -15.73% $1,205,135 0.00% $1,205,135 0.00%
Debt Service $294,577 $294,577 0.00% $294,577 0.00% $294,577 0.00% $294,577 0.00% $294,577 0.00%

Insurance & Judgement $937,703 $964,879 2.90% $992,871 2.90% $1,021,702 2.90% $1,051,398 2.91% $1,081,985 2.91%
Transfers $10,509,766 $10,549,578 0.38% $10,860,426 2.95% $11,280,464 3.87% $11,697,654 3.70% $12,129,968 3.70%

Other Expenditures $117,158 $117,158 0.00% $117,158 0.00% $117,158 0.00% $117,158 0.00% $117,158 0.00%
OTHER COSTS TOTAL $35,622,781 $38,107,814 6.98% $37,399,229 -1.86% $37,515,562 0.31% $38,566,853 2.80% $39,674,094 2.87%

TOTAL COSTS $111,953,306 $113,626,779 1.49% $115,140,686 1.33% $117,527,026 2.07% $121,329,826 3.24% $125,058,016 3.07%

Fund 10 - General Fund - Expenditures Analysis (by Object)
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EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS



BUDGET
FY - 2018 FY - 2019 % ∆ FY - 2020 % ∆ FY - 2021 % ∆ FY - 2022 % ∆ FY - 2023 % ∆

REVENUE
Operating Transfers-In $9,488,521 $9,852,050 3.83% $10,447,064 6.04% $9,854,823 -5.67% $10,339,843 4.92% $10,427,901 0.85%

Inter-District Sources $150,308 $147,034 -2.18% $145,233 -1.22% $93,657 -35.51% $34,879 -62.76% $50,000 43.35%
Intermediate Sources $6,113 $28,225 361.71% $0 -100.00% $0 $0 $0

State Sources $3,356,971 $3,421,792 1.93% $3,645,614 6.54% $4,180,839 14.68% $4,287,166 2.54% $4,514,088 5.29%
Federal Sources $2,910,428 $2,761,142 -5.13% $1,429,845 -48.22% $2,351,255 64.44% $3,106,600 32.13% $3,960,379 27.48%

Other Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $452 $0 -100.00%
TOTAL REVENUE $15,912,341 $16,210,242 1.87% $15,667,756 -3.35% $16,480,574 5.19% $17,768,940 7.82% $18,952,368 6.66%

EXPENDITURES
Salary and Benefits $14,516,495 $14,928,190 2.84% $14,103,084 -5.53% $15,046,871 6.69% $15,838,296 5.26% $17,113,381 8.05%

Other Objects $1,395,846 $1,282,052 -8.15% $1,564,672 22.04% $1,433,703 -8.37% $1,930,644 34.66% $1,838,987 -4.75%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $15,912,341 $16,210,242 1.87% $15,667,756 -3.35% $16,480,573 5.19% $17,768,940 7.82% $18,952,368 6.66%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

ACTUAL REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

Fund 27 - Special Education Fund - History Summary
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BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

REVENUE
Operating Transfers-In $10,427,901 $10,549,578 1.17% $10,860,426 2.95% $11,280,464 3.87% $11,697,654 3.70% $12,129,968 3.70%

Inter-District Sources $50,000 $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00%
Intermediate Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

State Sources $4,514,088 $4,582,513 1.52% $4,707,792 2.73% $4,823,811 2.46% $4,966,515 2.96% $5,115,574 3.00%
Federal Sources $3,960,379 $4,204,615 6.17% $3,004,615 -28.54% $3,004,615 0.00% $3,004,615 0.00% $3,004,615 0.00%

Other Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL REVENUE $18,952,368 $19,386,706 2.29% $18,622,833 -3.94% $19,158,890 2.88% $19,718,784 2.92% $20,300,157 2.95%

EXPENDITURES
Salary and Benefits $17,113,381 $17,547,719 2.54% $16,783,846 -4.35% $17,319,903 3.19% $17,879,796 3.23% $18,461,170 3.25%

Other Objects $1,838,987 $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $18,952,368 $19,386,706 2.29% $18,622,833 -3.94% $19,158,890 2.88% $19,718,784 2.92% $20,300,157 2.95%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT $0 $0 ($0) ($0) $0 $0

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $0 $0 $1 $0 ($0) $0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $0 $1 $0 ($0) $0 $1

Fund 27 - Special Education Fund - Projection Summary
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS



BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

OPERATING TRANSFERS IN $10,427,901 $10,549,578 1.17% $10,860,426 2.95% $11,280,464 3.87% $11,697,654 3.70% $12,129,968 3.70%

LOCAL SOURCES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

INTER-DISTRICT SOURCES $50,000 $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00% $50,000 0.00%

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

STATE
Categorical Aid $4,439,088 $4,507,513 1.54% $4,632,792 2.78% $4,748,811 2.50% $4,891,515 3.01% $5,040,574 3.05%

Other State Revenue $75,000 $75,000 0.00% $75,000 0.00% $75,000 0.00% $75,000 0.00% $75,000 0.00%
TOTAL STATE REVENUE $4,514,088 $4,582,513 1.52% $4,707,792 2.73% $4,823,811 2.46% $4,966,515 2.96% $5,115,574 3.00%

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE $3,960,379 $4,204,615 6.17% $3,004,615 -28.54% $3,004,615 0.00% $3,004,615 0.00% $3,004,615 0.00%

OTHER REVENUE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $18,952,368 $19,386,706 2.29% $18,622,833 -3.94% $19,158,890 2.88% $19,718,784 2.92% $20,300,157 2.95%

Fund 27 - Special Education Fund - Revenue Analysis

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023

REVENUE PROJECTIONS



BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

SALARY & BENEFIT COSTS
Salaries $12,270,461 $12,525,292 2.08% $12,045,006 -3.83% $12,402,262 2.97% $12,770,235 2.97% $13,149,247 2.97%
Benefits $4,842,920 $5,022,427 3.71% $4,738,840 -5.65% $4,917,642 3.77% $5,109,562 3.90% $5,311,923 3.96%

SALARIES & BENEFITS TOTAL $17,113,381 $17,547,719 2.54% $16,783,846 -4.35% $17,319,903 3.19% $17,879,796 3.23% $18,461,170 3.25%

OTHER COSTS
Purchased Services $1,736,600 $1,736,600 0.00% $1,736,600 0.00% $1,736,600 0.00% $1,736,600 0.00% $1,736,600 0.00%
Non-Capital Objects $51,777 $51,777 0.00% $51,777 0.00% $51,777 0.00% $51,777 0.00% $51,777 0.00%

Capital Objects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Insurance & Judgement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Expenditures $50,610 $50,610 0.00% $50,610 0.00% $50,610 0.00% $50,610 0.00% $50,610 0.00%
OTHER COSTS TOTAL $1,838,987 $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00% $1,838,987 0.00%

TOTAL COSTS $18,952,368 $19,386,706 2.29% $18,622,833 -3.94% $19,158,890 2.88% $19,718,784 2.92% $20,300,157 2.95%

Fund 27 - Special Education Fund - Expenditures Analysis

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023

EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS



BUDGET
FY - 2018 FY - 2019 % ∆ FY - 2020 % ∆ FY - 2021 % ∆ FY - 2022 % ∆ FY - 2023 % ∆

REVENUE
Operating Transfers-In $42,094 $46,177 9.70% $48,024 4.00% $75,689 57.61% $78,717 4.00% $81,865 4.00%

Property Tax Levy $1,848,110 $2,074,158 12.23% $2,077,636 0.17% $2,109,346 1.53% $2,109,168 -0.01% $2,102,619 -0.31%
Other Local $4,836 $6,816 40.95% $4,841 -28.97% $676 -86.04% $281 -58.44% $0 -100.00%

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Sources $137,079 $0 -100.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $2,032,119 $2,127,151 4.68% $2,130,501 0.16% $2,185,711 2.59% $2,188,166 0.11% $2,184,484 -0.17%

EXPENDITURES
Principal $1,515,000 $1,745,000 15.18% $1,790,000 2.58% $1,895,000 5.87% $1,950,000 2.90% $2,005,000 2.82%
Interest $353,316 $392,785 11.17% $357,885 -8.89% $313,435 -12.42% $266,635 -14.93% $209,135 -21.57%

Other Expenditures $73,650 $0 -100.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
Transfers-Out $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,941,966 $2,137,785 10.08% $2,147,885 0.47% $2,208,435 2.82% $2,216,635 0.37% $2,214,135 -0.11%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT $90,153 ($10,634) ($17,384) ($22,724) ($28,469) ($29,651)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $113,925 $204,078 79.13% $193,443 -5.21% $176,060 -8.99% $153,335 -12.91% $124,866 -18.57%

ENDING FUND BALANCE $204,078 $193,443 -5.21% $176,060 -8.99% $153,335 -12.91% $124,866 -18.57% $95,215 -23.75%

ACTUAL REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

Fund 38 - Non-Referendum Debt Service Fund - History Summary

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023



BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

REVENUE
Operating Transfers-In $81,865 $85,140 4.00% $88,545 4.00% $31,322 -64.63% $32,574 4.00% $0 -100.00%

Property Tax Levy $2,102,619 $2,104,070 0.07% $2,098,765 -0.25% $1,113,613 -46.94% $1,114,344 0.07% $0 -100.00%
Other Local $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $2,184,484 $2,189,210 0.22% $2,187,310 -0.09% $1,144,935 -47.66% $1,146,918 0.17% $0 -100.00%

EXPENDITURES
Principal $2,005,000 $2,065,000 2.99% $2,115,000 2.42% $1,110,000 -47.52% $1,135,000 2.25% $0 -100.00%
Interest $209,135 $149,835 -28.35% $98,585 -34.20% $46,035 -53.30% $23,835 -48.22% $0 -100.00%

Other Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Transfers-Out $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,214,135 $2,214,835 0.03% $2,213,585 -0.06% $1,156,035 -47.78% $1,158,835 0.24% $0 -100.00%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT ($29,651) ($25,625) ($26,275) ($11,100) ($11,917) $0

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $124,866 $95,215 $69,590 $43,315 $32,215

ENDING FUND BALANCE $95,215 $69,590 $43,315 $32,215 $0

Fund 38 - Non-Referendum Debt Service Fund - Projections Analysis

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS



BUDGET
FY - 2018 FY - 2019 % ∆ FY - 2020 % ∆ FY - 2021 % ∆ FY - 2022 % ∆ FY - 2023 % ∆

REVENUE
Operating Transfers-In $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Property Tax Levy $9,970,019 $12,982,057 30.21% $13,557,057 4.43% $14,055,000 3.67% $10,788,113 -23.24% $16,924,407 56.88%
Other Local $50,847 $87,026 71.15% $74,016 -14.95% $3,684 -95.02% $5,447 47.88% $0 -100.00%

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $10,020,866 $13,069,083 30.42% $13,631,073 4.30% $14,058,684 3.14% $10,793,560 -23.22% $16,924,407 56.80%

EXPENDITURES
Principal $7,790,000 $11,060,000 41.98% $11,830,000 6.96% $11,815,000 -0.13% $0 -100.00% $11,786,655
Interest $2,193,356 $1,910,356 -12.90% $1,512,126 -20.85% $976,481 -35.42% $538,113 -44.89% $3,461,521 543.27%

Other Expenditures $124,802 $221,244 77.28% $473,096 113.83% $1,481,079 213.06% $0 -100.00% $0
Transfers-Out $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $10,108,158 $13,191,601 30.50% $13,815,221 4.73% $14,272,560 3.31% $538,113 -96.23% $15,248,175 2733.64%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT ($87,292) ($122,518) ($184,149) ($213,876) $10,255,448 $1,676,232

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $2,019,938 $1,932,647 -4.32% $1,810,129 -6.34% $1,625,980 -10.17% $1,412,104 -13.15% $11,667,552 726.25%

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,932,647 $1,810,129 -6.34% $1,625,980 -10.17% $1,412,104 -13.15% $11,667,552 726.25% $13,343,784 14.37%

ACTUAL REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

Fund 39 - Referendum Approved Debt Service - History Summary

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023



BUDGET
FY - 2023 FY - 2024 % ∆ FY - 2025 % ∆ FY - 2026 % ∆ FY - 2027 % ∆ FY - 2028 % ∆

REVENUE
Operating Transfers-In $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Property Tax Levy $16,924,407 $8,337,025 -50.74% $6,833,775 -18.03% $6,835,150 0.02% $6,833,125 -0.03% $7,901,400 15.63%
Other Local $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $16,924,407 $8,337,025 -50.74% $6,833,775 -18.03% $6,835,150 0.02% $6,833,125 -0.03% $7,901,400 15.63%

EXPENDITURES
Principal $11,786,655 $4,130,000 -64.96% $2,800,000 -32.20% $2,945,000 5.18% $3,090,000 4.92% $4,325,000 39.97%
Interest $3,461,521 $4,310,275 24.52% $4,103,775 -4.79% $3,963,775 -3.41% $3,816,525 -3.71% $3,669,725 -3.85%

Other Expenditures $0 $10,250,000 $0 -1 $0 $0 $0
Transfers-Out $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $15,248,175 $18,690,275 22.57% $6,903,775 -63.06% $6,908,775 0.07% $6,906,525 -0.03% $7,994,725 15.76%

SURPLUS / DEFICIT $1,676,232 ($10,353,250) ($70,000) ($73,625) ($73,400) ($93,325)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $11,667,552 $13,343,784 14.37% $2,990,534 -77.59% $2,920,534 -2.34% $2,846,909 -2.52% $2,773,509 -2.58%

ENDING FUND BALANCE $13,343,784 $2,990,534 -77.59% $2,920,534 -2.34% $2,846,909 -2.52% $2,773,509 -2.58% $2,680,184 -3.36%

Fund 39 - Referendum Approved Debt Service - Projections Analysis

Wausau School District  |  Education Operations Committee - Feb. 27, 2023

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS
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